

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

OFCCP No. R00192699

**DEFENDANT ORACLE
AMERICA INC.'S OPPOSITION
TO MOTION TO EXCLUDE
REPORTS AND TESTIMONY OF
ALI SAAD, PH.D.**

REDACTED PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER

DEFENDANT ORACLE AMERICA INC.'S OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO EXCLUDE REPORTS AND
TESTIMONY OF ALI SAAD, PH.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. OFCCP CANNOT CREDIBLY CLAIM THAT CRITICISMS OF ITS EXPERT’S OPINIONS, THE WOULD-BE “CRUX” OF ITS CASE, ARE IRRELEVANT. | 2 |
| III. OFCCP’S “SUMMARY” OF ORACLE’S COMPENSATION PRACTICES AND DATA IS WRONG. | 5 |
| IV. OFCCP’S “SUMMARY” OF DR. SAAD’S METHODOLOGY IS WRONG | 6 |
| V. OFCCP’S “ARGUMENTS” REGARDING DR. SAAD’S METHODS AND CONCLUSIONS HAVE NO MERIT. | 11 |
| A. Dr. Saad Did Not “Fail[] to Study” the Relevant Issues..... | 11 |
| 1. Dr. Saad’s Criticism of Dr. Madden’s Statistical Approaches, Assumptions, and Modeling Address the Most Relevant Issue Here..... | 11 |
| 2. Dr. Saad Did Study OFCCP’s “Channeling” Claim, and Found No Evidence of the Biased “Assignments” Dr. Madden Simply Assumes | 12 |
| 3. Dr. Saad Focused on Total Compensation in Light of OFCCP’s Allegations and Criticized Dr. Madden’s Base Pay Studies..... | 13 |
| 4. Dr. Saad’s Studied the Measure of Total Compensation Relevant to Whether Oracle Discriminated in How It Paid Employees | 14 |
| B. Dr. Saad—Unlike Dr. Madden—Does Not “Ignore[] the Facts of the Case.” | 16 |
| C. Dr. Saad’s Opinions That Discrimination Claims Should Be Studied Empirically, and Proven Rather Than Assumed, are Entirely Mainstream | 17 |
| VI. CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Cage v. City of Chicago</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 787 (N.D. Ill. 2013) | 18 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995) | 11 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. Freeman</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 783 (D. Md. 2013), <i>aff'd in part sub nom.</i> , 778 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2015) | 4, 12 |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 839 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 1988) | 4, 12 |
| <i>OFCCP v. Bank of Am.</i> , ARB Case No. 13-099, ALJ Case No. 1997-OFC-16 (Apr. 21, 2016) | 4 |
| <i>Primiano v. Cook</i> , 598 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2010) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)..... | 1, 4 |
| <i>U.S. v. Abonce-Barrera</i> , 257 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2001) | 18 |
| <i>In re Unisys Savings Plan Litig.</i> , 173 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 717 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 12 |
| Rules and Regulations | |
| 41 C.F.R. § 60-2.17..... | 5 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 702 | 11 |
